

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**10-10715 and 10-12901 (Consolidated)**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**RICHARD A. BISHOP,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (Case 8:09-cv-02309-SDM-TBM)**

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

JON MILLER STEIGER  
Director

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

LARISSA L. BUNGO  
Assistant Director

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

JONATHAN L. KESSLER  
MICHAEL MILGROM  
SARA C. DEPAUL  
CHRISTOPHER D. PANEK  
East Central Region  
Federal Trade Commission  
1111 Superior Ave., Suite 200  
Cleveland, OH 44114

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
Office of the General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2115  
mhegedus@ftc.gov

**Federal Trade Commission v. Bishop, Nos. 10-10715, 10-12901 (consolidated)**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below .....	1
B. Statement of Facts .....	3
1. The Deceptive Loan Modification Scheme .....	3
2. Bishop and the Other Defendants .....	10
C. Proceedings Below .....	17
1. Entry of Preliminary Injunction and Asset Freeze .....	17
2. Motions to Modify Asset Freeze .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED BISHOP’S UNLAWFUL CONDUCT AND FROZE HIS ASSETS PENDING AN ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS .....	25
A. Standard of Review .....	25
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Enjoining Bishop From Participating in Loan Modification and Foreclosure Relief Services .....	25

1.	The Commission is Likely to Succeed in Showing that WDR’s Loan Modification Scheme Was Deceptive .....	27
2.	The Commission is Likely to Succeed in Showing that Bishop Is Responsible for and Should Be Enjoined from Deceptive Activities .....	32
a.	Bishop participated in and had control over WDR’s deceptive conduct .....	32
b.	Bishop is responsible for the conduct of a common enterprise .....	35
c.	Bishop likely would engage in deceptive marketing activities in the future .....	38
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Freezing Bishop’s Assets .....	40
1.	The Asset Freeze Was Amply Justified Under Established Standards .....	40
2.	Bishop’s Arguments for Further Limiting the Asset Freeze are Premature and Incorrect .....	46
a.	The asset freeze should remain in place until the District Court has addressed the merits of Bishop’s liability .....	46
b.	Bishop’s liability for WDR’s deception is not limited to the share of funds he received .....	48
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO MODIFY THE ASSET FREEZE .....	54
A.	Standard of Review .....	54

B.	The Court’s Decision in 10-10715 Will Moot the Relief Sought in 10-12901 .....	55
C.	The District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction to Grant the Requested Relief .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCI Metro Access Transmission Servs.</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	38
<i>CFTC v. Levy</i> , 541 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	53
<i>In re Cliffdale Associates</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> , <i>Koven v. FTC</i> , Docket No. 84-5337 (11th Cir. Oct. 10, 1984).....	27, 28
<i>The Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp.</i> , 869 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	57, 59
<i>Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	36
* <i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26, 31, 32, 42, 43

<i>FTC v. Cyberspace, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	48
* <i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	26, 42, 48, 53
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985).....	42
<i>FTC v. Minuteman Press</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	31
* <i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	52
* <i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 356 Fed. Appx. 358; 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 27388 (11th Cir. Dec. 15, 2009) .....	52
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC</i> , 2006-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 75,192, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38545 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 Fed. Appx. 942, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 17429 (11th Cir. Jul. 19, 2007) .....	30, 52
* <i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32, 42, 43

\* Cases principally relied upon.

*FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.*,  
931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 26

*FTC v. Sw. Sunsites, Inc.*,  
665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 50, 51

*FTC v. Tashman*,  
318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 27, 31

\**FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.*,  
144 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ind. 2000).....28, 31, 36

\**FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.*,  
144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000).....39

\**FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.*,  
312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002).....28, 31

*FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.*,  
506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 42

*FTC v. Trudeau*,  
579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 31

\**FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.*,  
748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 26, 41, 42

*FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.*,  
443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 49, 50

*FTC v. Wolf*,  
1997-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 71,713, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1760,  
(S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 1996) ..... 36

*FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.*,  
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 26

\* Cases principally relied upon.

*FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.*,  
882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 26, 27, 45

*Four Seasons Hotel & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.*,  
377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 55

*Great-West Life & Annuity Co. v. Knudsen*,  
534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002) ..... 49, 50

*\*Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.*,  
459 U.S. 56, 103 S. Ct. 400 (1982) ..... 57

*Ideal Toy Corp v. Sayco Doll Corp.*,  
302 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1962) ..... 57

*In re Kraft, Inc.*,  
114 F.T.C. 40, 1991 FTC LEXIS 38 (1991),  
*aff'd*, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 27

*Lewis v. Tobacco Workers' Int'l Union*,  
577 F.2d 1135 (4th Cir. 1978) ..... 57

*\*Najjar v. Ashcroft*,  
273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 55

*In re Nat'l Credit Mgmt.*,  
21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998) ..... 27

*\*Natural Res. Defense Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*,  
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 57, 58, 59

*Ochran v. United States*,  
273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 36

*Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC*,  
884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... 30

\* Cases principally relied upon.

*\*SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.*,  
408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 25, 44, 46

*SEC v. Kirkland*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65145 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2006) ..... 58

*SEC v. Unique Fin. Concepts, Inc.*,  
196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 25

*Sammons v. Polk Cnty. School Board*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2538 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2006) ..... 57

*\*Schewchun v. United States*,  
797 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 56

*In re Telebrands Corp.*,  
140 F.T.C. 278 (2005), *aff'd*,  
*Telebrands Corp. v. FTC*, 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 28

*United States v. Endotec, Inc.*,  
563 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*United States v. First Nat’l City Bank*,  
379 U.S. 378, 85 S. Ct. 528 (1965) ..... 41

*United States v. Szoka*,  
260 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 26

*\*United States ex rel. Rahman v. Oncology Assocs.*,  
198 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 41, 46

*Gov’t of Virgin Islands, Dep’t of Conservation & Cultural Affairs v. Virgin Islands Paving, Inc.*,  
714 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1983) ..... 26

*Waldrop v. So. Co. Servs., Inc.*,  
24 F.3d 152 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 52

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
395 U.S. 100, 89 S. Ct. 1562 (1969) ..... 38

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq* ..... 51

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA),  
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... 49

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45 ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 1, 26, 27

15 U.S.C. § 57b ..... 1

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. Part 310 (2009) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) ..... 24, 57

Fed. R. App. P. 8 ..... 57
